

Aspire Mining Limited

ABN 46 122 417 243

Annual Financial Report - 31 December 2024

Aspire Mining Limited
Corporate directory
31 December 2024

Directors	Mr Michael Avery (Non-Executive Chairman) Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar (Executive Director) Mr Russell Taylor (Executive Director) Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan (Non-Executive Director)
Company Secretary	Ms Emily Austin
Registered office and principal place of business - Australia	Level 19, 10 Eagle Street, Brisbane QLD 4000 AUSTRALIA Tel: +61 7 3303 0827
Registered office and principal place of business - Mongolia	JJ Tower, 9th Floor, Baga Toiruu-17 1st Khoroo, Chingeltei District Ulaanbaatar 15170 MONGOLIA
Share register	Automic Group Level 5, 126 Philip Street Sydney NSW 2000 AUSTRALIA Tel: +61 1300 288 664
Auditor - Australia	KPMG Level 16/153 Macquarie St, Parramatta NSW 2150
- Mongolia	KPMG #602, Blue Sky Tower, Peace Avenue 17 1 Khoroo Sukhbaatar District Ulaanbaatar 14240 MONGOLIA
Bankers	National Australia Bank Level 17, 259 Queen Street Brisbane QLD 4000 AUSTRALIA
Stock exchange listing	Aspire Mining Limited shares are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX: AKM)
Website	www.aspiremininglimited.com
ABN	46 122 417 243

Aspire Mining Limited

Contents

31 December 2024

Directors' Report	3
Auditor's Independence Declaration	21
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	22
Consolidated statement of financial position	23
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	24
Consolidated statement of cash flows	25
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	26
Consolidated entity disclosure statement	56
Directors' declaration	57
Independent auditor's report to the members of Aspire Mining Limited	58

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

The Directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the consolidated entity (referred to hereafter as the 'Group') consisting of Aspire Mining Limited (referred to hereafter as the 'Company' or 'parent entity') and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 31 December 2024.

Directors and Company Secretary

The following individuals were directors or company secretaries of Aspire Mining Ltd during the whole of the financial period and up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated:

Mr Michael Avery	Non-Executive Chairman
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	Executive Director
Mr Russell Taylor	Executive Director
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	Non-Executive Director
Ms Emily Austin	Company Secretary

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Group during the year was the progression of studies, permits and approvals to advance the development of the Ovoot Coking Coal Project (Ovoot Project or OCCP).

During the reporting period, the Group held interests in two tenements:

- (a) a 100% interest in mining license MV-017098 held by Khurgatai Khaikhan LLC, containing the large scale, world class Ovoot Coking Coal Project; and
- (b) a 90% interest mining license MV-020941 held by Black Rock LLC, containing the Nuurstei Coking Coal Project.

In the opinion of the Directors, there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group that occurred during the financial year that have not been noted in the review of operations.

Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year.

Review of operations

The profit for the Group attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited after providing for income tax for the year ended 31 December 2024 amounted to \$6,664,698 (for the 6 months ended 31 December 2023: loss of \$3,362,812), while the total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited was \$3,050,443 (for the 6 months ended 31 December 2023: \$469,450).

The Group reported a profit for the period; however, a significant portion of this result is attributable to unrealised foreign exchange gains arising from the depreciation of the Australian Dollar (AUD) against the US Dollar (USD). Given that the Company holds USD-denominated assets and liabilities, the weakening of the AUD during the reporting period has resulted in a favourable revaluation impact on these balances.

These foreign exchange gains are non-cash in nature and do not reflect operational performance or underlying cash flow generation. Excluding the impact of unrealised foreign exchange movements, the Group's financial performance remains aligned with expectations for the period.

Aspire Mining Limited

Directors' Report

31 December 2024

Review of operations (*continued*)

During the year, the following main items of work were undertaken to progress the development of the Ovoot Coking Coal Project:

- Detailed Environmental Impact Assessment (DEIA) in relation to the construction and operation of a Coal Handling and Preparation Plant (CHPP) within the Ovoot project site was approved by the Ministry of Nature, Environment and Tourism (MNET) of Mongolia;
- Detailed Design for road infrastructure planned to be developed in support of washed product coal haulage from the Ovoot CHPP to the rail terminal near Erdenet was approved by the Ministry of Road and Transportation Development (MRTD) of Mongolia;
- Revision to the Front End Engineering Design (FEED) study for the planned Erdenet Rail Terminal (ERT) infrastructure to support the transloading of coal from road trucks to rail wagons was completed by O2 Mining and Engineering Limited, providing updated capital and operating cost estimates for inclusion in OCCP financial modelling;
- Basic Engineering Design (BED) study for the Transportation Hub and Rest Stops planned to support safe and efficient trucking of coal between the Ovoot Coal Mine (OCM) and ERT was completed by O2 Mining and Engineering Limited, providing updated capital and operating cost estimates for inclusion in OCCP financial modelling;
- JORC (2012) Coal Resource estimate was updated by SRK Consulting MGL LLC (SRK), resulting in revised estimate of 219.4 Mt of Total Coal Resource, including a Measured Coal Resource of 99.5 Mt, an Indicated Coal Resource of 100.9 Mt and an Inferred Coal Resource of 10.9 Mt. Full details including Competent Person statement and JORC Table 1 information are available in the ASX Announcement released by the Company on 22 November 2024, titled 'Ovoot Coal Resources and Reserves Updated – Revised';
- JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate was updated by SRK as at 13 November 2024, resulting in a revised estimate of 103.1 Mt Total Coal Reserve, including a Proved Reserve of 76.8 Mt and a Probable Reserve of 53.3 Mt. Full details including Competent Person statement and JORC Table 1 information are available in the ASX Announcement released by the Company on 22 November 2024, titled 'Ovoot Coal Resources and Reserves Updated – Revised';
- O2 Mining and Engineering Limited commenced preparation of the Detailed Engineering Design (DED) for the Ovoot permanent camp infrastructure, to support tendering for construction activities planned to commence in Q2 2025;
- Requests for Tender were issued to local and international vendors for Engineering, Procurement, and Construction Management (ECPM) construction of the planned CHPP and ERT infrastructure. Multiple parties confirmed their intent to submit bids within Q1 2025, with the intent that the contract be awarded within Q2 2025 subject to project finance;
- Coal from the OCCP was marketed to several potential customers in the Group's principal target market regions in northern China, including privately owned and state-owned entities, all of which are coking coal end users. A bulk sample of coal was acquired from the Mogoin Gol coal mine adjacent to the Ovoot mining license, from the same Upper Seam planned to be mined. Analyses and sample preparation are being conducted by ALS Group laboratories in Ulaanbaatar and Brisbane to facilitate the provision of marketing samples to potential customers;
- The Group is currently reviewing its global corporate structure to ensure it aligns with our long-term strategic objectives. As part of this process, we are assessing the implications for financing arrangements and profit repatriation to optimise capital efficiency and support sustainable growth;
- The Phase 1 pre-screening process under the Law on Public-Private-Partnerships (Law on PPP) was completed in Q3 2024, and the Group engaged with the newly established Public-Private-Partnership (PPP) Agency in Q4 2024 to commence the final Phase 2 full and detailed analysis of its planned road infrastructure project; and
- Mayer Brown, an international legal firm with extensive experience in relation to both Public-Private-Partnership Agreements (PPPA) and Mongolia was engaged to assist the Company in negotiating a PPPA for the planned road infrastructure suitably structured to attract international project financing.

Changes in capital structure

The entity reports no changes to its capital structure during the year.

Review of financial conditions

At balance date, the Group had \$4,578,095 (31 December 2023: \$6,981,595) in cash and cash equivalents. The Group also had investments in bonds of \$9,206,127 (31 December 2023: \$9,011,944). The profit for the Group attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited after providing for income tax for the year ended 31 December 2024 amounted to \$6,664,698 (for the 6 months ended 31 December 2023: loss of \$3,362,812) while the total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited was \$3,050,443 (for the 6 months ended 31 December 2023: \$469,450). The Group used \$1,535,200 of cash in operations, in addition to \$1,778,673 of cash for exploration and evaluation expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2024 (6-month period to 31 December 2023: \$822,224 cash used in operations and \$675,943 cash used for exploration and evaluation expenditure). The Group had working capital of \$14,361,243 and net assets of \$42,062,132 as at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: working capital of \$17,648,082 and net assets of \$44,993,855).

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Review of financial conditions (*continued*)

The cash and investments held by the Group remain sufficient to meet the required studies, approvals, permits and evaluation activities to advance towards the development of the Ovoot Project.

Additional funding or other financial resources will be necessary to meet the capital infrastructure needs for the full development of the Ovoot Project. These funds have not yet been secured.

Significant changes in the state of affairs

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group during the financial year.

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2024 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Group's operations, the results of those operations, or the Group's state of affairs in future financial years.

Likely developments and expected results of operations

The Group will continue with activities towards meeting its objective of developing the Ovoot Project into production at the earliest opportunity.

Risk management

The Board of Directors (the 'Board') is responsible for ensuring that risks are identified on a timely basis and that activities are aligned with the risks identified by the Board. The Group deems that all Board members will be a part of this process and as such the Board has not established a separate risk management committee.

The Board has several mechanisms in place to ensure that management's objectives and activities are aligned with the risks identified by the Board. These include the Board approval of strategic plans which includes initiatives designed to meet stakeholder needs and expectations and to manage business risk, and the implementation of Board approved operating plans and budgets and Board monitoring of progress against these budgets.

The key risks in developing the Ovoot Project are:

- obtaining the remaining permits and approvals necessary to develop the project as intended;
- raising the necessary project financing to implement the project development as intended;
- recruiting and/or training the required personnel in-country with the necessary technical, operational, financial and/or managerial skills and experience to develop, operate and administer the Ovoot Project; and
- accessing sufficient and suitably efficient rail capacity to transport washed coal to customers.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Risk and uncertainties

The Group is subject to general risks as well as risks that are specific to the Group and the Group's business activities. The following is a list of risks that the Directors believe are, or potentially will be, material to the Group's business, however, this is not a complete list of all risks that the Group is, or may be, subject to.

Sovereign risks

The Group's projects are located in Mongolia, where exploration and mining activities may be affected in varying degrees by political instability, economic conditions, expropriation or nationalisation of property and changes in government regulations such as foreign investment laws, tax laws, business laws, environmental laws and mining laws, affecting the Group's business in that country. Government policy may change to discourage foreign investment, nationalisation of the mining industry and other government limitations, restrictions or requirements may be implemented. There can be no assurance that the Group's assets will not be subject to nationalisation, requisition, expropriation, or confiscation, whether legitimate or not, by any authority or body. The regulatory environment is in a state of continuing change, and new laws, regulations and requirements may be retroactive in their effect and implementation. There can be no assurance that Mongolian laws protecting foreign investments will not be amended or abolished, or that existing laws will be enforced or interpreted to provide adequate protection against any or all of the risks described above.

Regulatory risks

The Group has licenses covering the Ovoot Coking Coal Project and the Nuurstei Coking Coal Project. The Government of Mongolia could revoke either of these licenses if the Group fails to satisfy its obligations, including payment of royalties and taxes to the Government of Mongolia and the satisfaction of certain mining, environmental, health and safety requirements. A termination of the Group's mining licenses by the Government of Mongolia could materially and adversely affect the Group's reputation, business, prospects, financial conditions, and results of operations. In addition, the Group would require additional licenses or permits to conduct the Group's mining or exploration operations in Mongolia. There can be no assurance that the Group will be able to obtain and maintain such licenses or permits on terms favourable to it, or at all, for the Group's future intended mining or exploration targets in Mongolia, or that such terms would not be subject to various changes.

The Group's operating activities are subject to extensive laws and regulations relating to numerous matters including resource licence consent, environmental compliance and rehabilitation, taxation, employee relations, health and worker safety, waste disposal, protection of the environment, protection of endangered and protected species and other matters. The Group requires permits from regulatory authorities to authorise the Group's operations. These permits relate to exploration, development, production, and rehabilitation activities. While the Group believes that it will operate in substantial compliance with all material current laws and regulations, agreements or changes in their enforcement or regulatory interpretation could result in changes in legal requirements or in the terms of existing permits and agreements applicable to the Group or its properties, which could have a material adverse impact on the Group's current operations or planned activities. Obtaining necessary permits can be a time-consuming process and there is a risk that Group will not obtain these permits on acceptable terms, in a timely manner, or at all. The costs and delays associated with obtaining necessary permits and complying with these permits and applicable laws and regulations could materially delay or restrict the Group from proceeding with the development of a project or the operation or development of a mine. Any failure to comply with applicable laws and regulations, or permits, even if inadvertent, could result in material fines, penalties, or other liabilities. In extreme cases, this could result in suspension of the Group's activities or forfeiture of one or more of the tenements, the subject of the Projects.

Geological risk

The Group's estimates of Coal Resources and Coal Reserves for its projects are based on several assumptions. There are uncertainties inherent in making such estimates, including many factors that are beyond the control of the Group. Coal Resource and Coal Reserve estimates are inherently prone to variability. They involve expressions of judgment regarding the presence and quality of mineralisation and the ability to extract and process the mineralisation economically. These judgments are based on a variety of factors, such as knowledge, experience, and industry practice.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Risks and uncertainties (*continued*)

Logistics

The Group plans to export washed coking coal by a combination of road and rail logistics. Road infrastructure required to facilitate the transportation of coal between the Ovoot Coal Handling and Preparation Plant (CHPP) and Erdenet Rail Terminal (ERT) is planned for development, subject to obtaining necessary permits and approvals. If such permits and approvals are not obtained as intended, the planned methods for road transportation of washed coking coal product may not be feasible, or as economical. Access to existing rail infrastructure will be subject to the availability of capacity, and commercial contract negotiation. If insufficient capacity is available, production rates could be constrained. If commercial negotiations for rail freight transportation do not eventuate as anticipated, and/or changes made by the Mongolian Government to applicable tariffs occur, the planned rail transportation may not be feasible, or as economical as planned. The efficiency of export will be subject to the efficiency of freight handling at border ports of export and import, which has the potential to constrain and/or temporarily suspend freight movement, as occurred during the COVID-19 pandemic response measures.

Prior to, and if the Group discovers an economically viable coal or mineral deposit that it then intends to develop, it will, among other things, require various approvals, licences and permits before it will be able to mine the deposit. There is no guarantee that the Group will be able to obtain all required approvals, licenses and permits. To the extent that required authorisations are not obtained or are delayed, the Group's operational and financial performance may be materially adversely affected.

Environmental

The operations and proposed activities of the Group are subject to laws and regulations concerning the environment. The Group's conducts its activities in an environmentally responsible manner including compliance with all environmental laws. Mining operations have inherent risks and liabilities associated with the safety of people, acceptance of the community, and protection of the environment. The occurrence of any safety, community or environmental incident could delay production or increase production costs. Uncontrollable events may impact the Group's ongoing compliance with environmental legislation, regulations, and licences. Significant liabilities could be imposed on the Group for damages, clean-up costs or penalties in the event of certain discharges into the environment or non-compliance with environmental laws or regulations. There is a risk that environmental laws and regulations become more onerous making the Group's operations more expensive. Approvals are required for land clearing and for ground-disturbing activities. Delays in obtaining such approvals can result in a delay to anticipated exploration programs or mining activities.

Climate Change

Several climate-related factors may affect the operations and proposed activities of the Group. The climate change risks particularly attributable to the Group include:

- (a) the emergence of new or expanded regulations associated with the transition to a lower-carbon economy and market changes related to climate change mitigation. The Group may be impacted by changes to local or international compliance regulations related to climate change mitigation efforts, or by specific taxation or penalties for carbon emissions or environmental damage. These examples sit amongst an array of possible restraints on the industry that may further impact the Group and its business viability. While the Group will endeavour to manage these risks and limit any consequential impacts, there can be no guarantee that the Group will not be impacted by these occurrences; and
- (b) climate change may cause certain physical and environmental risks that cannot be predicted by the Group, including events such as increased severity of weather patterns and incidence of extreme weather events and longer-term physical risks such as shifting climate patterns. All these risks associated with climate change may significantly impact the industry in which the Group operates.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Risks and uncertainties (*continued*)

Commodity markets

The Group intends to produce and sell washed coking coal products. The selling price for such commodities is subject to fluctuation of market prices. Producers of commodities face the risk that commodity prices will fall unexpectedly, which can lead to lower profits or even losses for producers. Any such unexpected falls in commodity prices could be outside the control of, or the ability of the Group to forecast, resulting from macroeconomic or political events. The principal target market regions for the Group are within China, however, it is expected that target market regions in other nations will also be viable and targeted to provide for buy-side competition and diversification of geopolitical risk.

Access to capital

Additional funding will be required to implement the Group's development plans. The Group may seek to raise further funds through equity or debt financing, joint ventures, production sharing arrangements or other means. Failure to obtain sufficient financing for the Group's activities and future projects may result in delay and indefinite postponement of exploration, development, or production on the Group's properties or even loss of a property interest. There can be no assurance that additional finance will be available when needed or, if available, the terms of the financing might not be favourable to the Group and might involve substantial dilution to shareholders.

Attract and retain people

The responsibility of overseeing the day-to-day operations and the strategic management of the Group depends substantially on its senior management and its key personnel. There can be no assurance given that there will be no detrimental impact on the Group if one or more of these employees cease their employment. The Group may not be able to replace its senior management or key personnel with persons of equivalent expertise and experience within a reasonable period of time or at all and the Group may incur additional expenses to recruit, train and retain personnel. The loss of such personnel may also have an adverse effect on the performance of the Group.

Market conditions

The Group's activities expose it to market risks including commodity price risk and foreign currency risk. The Group's exposure to commodity price risk is predominantly changes in metallurgical coal prices, which are driven by various factors, including but not limited to, changes in seaborne supply, geopolitical economic activity, commodity substitution, international demand and contract sales negotiations. The Group may choose to hedge against coal price volatility.

As the US dollar is the Group's predominant sales currency, these transactions will expose the Group to foreign currency risk. The Group may choose to hedge against foreign exchange volatility.

Insurance

The Group intends to insure its operations in accordance with industry practice. However, in certain circumstances, the Group's insurance may not be of a nature or level to provide adequate insurance cover. The occurrence of an event that is not covered or fully covered by insurance could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition and results of the Group. Insurance of all risk is not always available and where available the costs can be prohibitive.

Cyber risks

The Group has an evolving risk based cyber security strategy to ensure that the Group can operate safely and securely by identifying and responding to emerging and evolving cyber threats. Strategic priorities include the resilience of operations, promoting a cyber safety culture, strengthening data governance and providing stakeholder assurance.

Corporate governance

Details of the Company's Corporate Governance policies are contained within the Corporate Governance Plan adopted by the Board. The Corporate Governance Statement for the year ended 31 December 2024 can be found on the Company's website at:

<https://aspirelimited.com/company/corporate-governance/>.

Environmental regulation

The Group is subject to environmental regulation in respect of its operating and exploration activities. There are no material matters that have arisen in relation to environmental issues up to the date of this report.

**Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024**

Information on directors

Name:	Mr Michael Avery
Title:	Non-Executive Chairman
Qualifications:	B.E., MBA
Experience and expertise:	Mr Avery was appointed as a Non-Executive Director effective from 29 November 2022, and Non-Executive Chairman of the Board effective from 27 March 2023.

Mr Avery is a resident Australian and has been involved in the establishment and management of successful public and private companies in mining, exploration and development, mining consulting services and mining contractor services.

He is a 30 year plus mining industry veteran with a Bachelor of Mining Engineering from the University of New South Wales and a Master of Business Administration from the University of Queensland. He is also a qualified Australian Coal Mine Manager and a member of the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy.

He has worked for blue-chip mining and contracting companies (including Rio Tinto, BHP Billiton and Brambles) at operations and projects both in Australia and internationally.

These roles covered the full life cycle of open-cut and underground mines from resource exploration and evaluation, through conceptual design, pre-feasibility, feasibility, construction, operation, and management.

Other listed directorships:	None
Former listed directorships (last 3 years):	None
Special responsibilities:	Audit and Risk Committee and Remuneration Committee
Interests in shares:	267,113
Interests in rights:	500,000

Name:	Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar
Title:	Executive Director
Qualifications:	BEc, MIA
Experience and expertise:	Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar was appointed Executive Director on 7 December 2018 and Managing Director on 5 December 2019. Mr Darambazar's title reverted to Executive Director on 17 May 2023.

He has extensive experience in the establishment and financing of successful private and public companies mining, exploration and development, mining service companies in Mongolia and in the region.

He also has long and established track record of advising and raising financing from in the capital markets of Canada, Australia and the UK. In addition, he frequently advises the government of Mongolia on the privatisation of large State owned entities and public market transactions.

Other listed directorships:	None
Former listed directorships (last 3 years):	None
Special responsibilities:	Remuneration Committee
Interests in shares:	Nil
Interests in rights:	2,500,000

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Information on directors (*continued*)

Name: **Mr Russell Taylor**
Title: **Executive Director**
Qualifications: MEngSc
Experience and expertise: Mr Taylor was appointed as a Non-Executive Director on 29 November 2022 and Executive Director on 18 September 2024.

He is a qualified and experienced Mining Engineer, Project Director, and Mining Executive with over 24 years of experience. His employment history is with both large global resource companies and international mining contractors.

He has experience in multiple commodities including coking coal, thermal Coal, PCI coal, mineral sands, copper/gold, iron ore and lithium.

His experience includes leading international teams commissioning several open cut mines and associated major infrastructure to world class standards in Australia, Mongolia and India.

Other listed directorships: None
Former listed directorships (last 3 years): None
Special responsibilities: Audit and Risk Committee and Remuneration Committee
Interests in shares: Nil
Interests in rights: 500,000. A further 2,000,000 performance shares were issued on 18 September 2024 subject to shareholders' approval at the Annual General Meeting.

Name: **Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan**
Title: **Non-Executive Director**
Qualifications: B.S, MSc,
Experience and expertise: Mr Bat-Amgalan was appointed as a Non-Executive Director on 7 December 2018.

He has had senior roles in public relations and publishing and was previously a director of Erdenet Mining Company.

He also previously held senior roles in the Government of Mongolia, including the State Secretary for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and Chairman of the Communication Regulatory Commission.

Other listed directorships: None
Former listed directorships (last 3 years): None
Special responsibilities: Audit and Risk Committee
Interests in shares: Nil
Interests in rights: 500,000

Company Secretary

Ms Emily Austin (appointed 6 December 2022)

Qualifications: Postgraduate Degree – Graduate Diploma, Applied Corporate Governance and Risk Management; Diploma of Business Administration, Management and Operations.

Ms Austin is an experienced Company Secretary and Corporate Governance Advisor to a portfolio of companies including ASX & NSX listed, incorporated overseas and within Australia, Unlisted Public and Private companies, Not for Profits and Charities in a range of industries including Technology, Education, Health, Funds and Insurance, Finance and Treasury, and Oil, Gas and Mining. Ms Austin specialises in ASX listing, capital raising transactions, acquisitions, and employee share schemes. Ms Austin is a member of the Governance Institute of Australia.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Meetings of directors

The number of meetings of the Board held during the year ended 31 December 2024, and the number of meetings attended by each director were:

	Full Board Attended	Full Board Held	Audit and Risk Committee Attended	Audit and Risk Committee Held	Remuneration Committee Attended	Remuneration Committee Held
Mr Michael Avery	10	10	2	2	2	2
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	9	10	-	-	2	2
Mr Russell Taylor	8	10	2	2	2	2
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	10	10	2	2	-	-

Note: 'Held' represents the number of meetings held during the time the director held office or was a member of the relevant committee.

Remuneration report (audited)

The remuneration report details the Key Management Personnel (KMP) remuneration arrangements for the Group, in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and its Regulations.

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including all directors.

The Group changed its presentation currency to United States dollars from Australian dollars with effect from 1 July 2023. All amounts reported in this Remuneration Report are in United States dollars. The Group also changed its financial year from 30 June to 31 December. As a result, prior period comparative figures, for the six months period to 31 December 2023 will not be directly comparable.

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration

The philosophy of the Group in determining remuneration levels is to set competitive remuneration packages to attract and retain high-calibre executives; link executive rewards to shareholder value creation; and establish appropriate performance hurdles for variable executive remuneration.

In considering the Group's performance and returns on shareholder wealth, the Board has regard to the following indicators of performance in respect of the current financial year and the previous four financial years:

	12 months to Dec 2024 \$	6 months to Dec 2023 \$	12 months to Jun 2023 \$	12 months to Jun 2022 \$	12 months to Jun 2021 \$
Total Assets	42,504,675	45,206,367	45,518,933	48,566,075	52,813,751
Net profit/(loss) after tax *	6,661,447	(3,364,040)	(377,091)	311,158	(3,865,709)
Basic earnings/(loss) \$ per share	1.31	(0.66)	(0.07)	0.06	(0.01)
Share price at year-end (\$USD)	0.16	0.08	0.05	0.06	0.05

* Includes net unrealised foreign exchange gain of \$8,663,475 (2023: net unrealised foreign exchange loss of \$2,509,190).

Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee of the Board of Directors is responsible for determining and reviewing compensation arrangements for the Directors and the senior management team.

The Remuneration Committee assesses the appropriateness of the nature and amount of remuneration of Directors and executives on a periodic basis by reference to relevant employment market conditions with an overall objective of ensuring maximum stakeholder benefit from the retention of a high-quality Board and executive teams without creating an undue cost burden.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration (continued)

Remuneration structure

In accordance with best practice Corporate Governance, the structure of Non-Executive Directors and executive remuneration is separate and distinct.

Non-Executive Director Remuneration

The Board seeks to set aggregate remuneration at a level that provides the Group with the ability to attract and retain Directors of the highest calibre, whilst incurring a cost that is acceptable to shareholders. The ASX Listing Rules specify that the aggregate remuneration of Non-Executive Directors shall be determined from time to time by a general meeting. The latest determination was at the General Meeting held on 19 August 2011 when shareholders approved an aggregate remuneration for Non-Executive Directors of up to A\$600,000 per year.

If and when applicable, the Board may consider advice from external consultants as well as the fees paid to Non-Executive Directors of comparable companies when undertaking the annual remuneration review process. No external consultants were engaged during the 2024 financial year.

The remuneration of Non-Executive Directors for the year ended 31 December 2024 is detailed in the 'Details of remuneration' section of this report.

Executive Remuneration

There are up to three categories of remuneration employed to reward employees depending on their role and responsibility within the Company:

- (1) Total Fixed Remuneration;
- (2) Short Term Incentive; and
- (3) Long Term Incentive.

The remuneration mix consists of fixed and variable or "at-risk" pay and of short and longer-term rewards.

Total Fixed Remuneration (TFR)

TFR comprises base salary, any relevant allowances and statutory contributions that the Company is legally required to make in the local jurisdiction. TFR is set with reference to market data and will reflect the scope of the role and the size and activities of the Company.

TFR is reviewed annually as part of the performance appraisals undertaken in the fourth quarter of the calendar year (prior to finalisation of the following year's budget).

Within Mongolia, the terms net and gross TFR are used. Net TFR is fixed remuneration net of all taxes including Personal Income Tax and Social Insurance Tax and the Company is responsible for paying these taxes. Gross TFR includes personal income tax but excludes employer social insurance tax. Within Australia, the term TFR is inclusive of personal income tax but excludes payroll tax.

Fixed remuneration is paid in the form of cash payments. The fixed remuneration component of the Group and the Company executives are detailed in the tables below.

Variable or At-Risk Incentive Remuneration

It is the Board's policy to deliver at-risk incentive remuneration to employees as both a Short-Term Incentive (STI) and a Long-Term Incentive (LTI). The payment of STIs and LTIs are linked to the achievement of agreed performance measures and establishes a variable remuneration arrangement that links short- and long-term performance with short- and longer-term rewards.

Short Term Incentive (STI)

The Company has established the STI to achieve the following objectives:

- focus employees on the achievements of annual key safety, financial and business targets that the Board believes will lead to sustained and improved business performance; and
- reward and recognise superior performance, if achieved.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (*continued*)

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration (*continued*)

The incentive offered under the STI will vary depending upon individual performance against key performance indicators ('KPIs') and any discretion employed by the Board. KPIs for executives are approved by the Board upon recommendation from the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. KPIs for all other employees are approved by the CEO. Depending on the individual's position, KPIs will include a range of metrics including health and safety, exploration results, corporate governance, financial stewardship, risk management, business development and leadership. Payment of STIs can be cash or shares which is also at the discretion of the Board.

Long Term Incentive ('LTI')

The Board believes that an appropriately designed LTI is an important component of the Group's remuneration arrangements. The LTI is a key tool to allow the Group to attract and retain talented directors, executives and managers and ensure the interests of LTI participants are aligned with those of shareholders in creating long-term shareholder value.

The Board's policy is to design equity style awards as LTIs. The vesting of an LTI award is dependent on the achievement of longer-term objectives. These equity style awards are subject to the conditions set out in the performance rights plan which was approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 30 November 2021.

On 18 September 2024, 2,000,000 performance rights over ordinary shares were disclosed as part of remuneration to Russell Taylor on appointment as executive director. Additionally, on 25 November 2024, a further 1,000,000 performance rights over ordinary shares were disclosed as being part of remuneration to Tristan Garthe on appointment as Chief Financial Officer. Both of these are subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

Details of remuneration

Amounts of remuneration

Details of the remuneration of key management personnel of the Group are set out in the following tables.

The key management personnel of the Group consisted of the following directors of Aspire Mining Limited:

- Mr Michael Avery
- Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar
- Mr Russell Taylor
- Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan

And the following persons:

- Mr Samuel Bowles (Chief Executive Officer) appointed 16 March 2023
- Mr Tristan Garthe (Chief Financial Officer) appointed 25 November 2024

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Details of remuneration (continued)

	Cash salary and fees	Short-term benefits			Post- employment benefits	Long-term benefits	Share- based payments	Total
		Cash bonus	Annual leave	Car parking benefit	Super- annuation	Long service leave	Equity- settled (non-cash)*	
12 months ended 31 December 2024	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<i>Non-Executive Directors:</i>								
Mr Michael Avery	95,496	-	-	-	11,575	-	8,332	115,403
Mr Russell Taylor (to 17 September 2024)	62,608	-	-	-	11,707	-	8,332	82,647
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	81,336	-	-	-	-	-	1,020	82,356
<i>Executive Directors:</i>								
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	225,000	20,000	18,341	-	-	-	5,102	268,443
Mr Russell Taylor (from 18 September 2024)	90,681	-	8,280	7,482	10,428	-	71,462	188,333
<i>Other Key Management Personnel:</i>								
Mr Samuel Bowles	363,000	-	7,058	-	-	-	12,903	382,961
Mr Tristan Garthe	21,333	-	970	1,809	2,453	-	14,820	41,385
	<u>939,454</u>	<u>20,000</u>	<u>34,649</u>	<u>9,291</u>	<u>36,163</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>121,971</u>	<u>1,161,528</u>

* These performance rights vest in two tranches:

- Class A rights – the Company announcing that it has secured total funding for the Ovoot Project construction commencement; and
- Class B rights – the Company announcing that commercial production has commenced at the Ovoot Project within 18 months of construction commencement.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Details of remuneration (continued)

	Short-term benefits			Post-employment benefits	Long-term benefits	Share-based payments	
	Cash salary and fees	Cash bonus	Annual leave	Super-annuation	Long service leave	Equity-settled (non-cash)	Total
6 months ended 31 December 2023	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<i>Non-Executive Directors:</i>							
Mr Michael Avery	25,708	-	-	-	-	2,152	27,860
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	28,519	-	-	-	-	7,401	35,920
Mr Russell Taylor	19,588	-	-	-	-	2,152	21,740
<i>Executive Directors:</i>							
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	111,055	-	8,462	-	-	31,717	151,234
<i>Other Key Management Personnel:</i>							
Mr Samuel Bowles	181,500	-	13,962	-	-	38,787	234,249
	<u>366,370</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,424</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>82,209</u>	<u>471,003</u>

The proportion of remuneration linked to performance and the fixed proportion are as follows:

Name	Fixed remuneration		At risk - LTI	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
<i>Non-Executive Directors:</i>				
Mr Michael Avery	93%	92%	7%	8%
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	99%	79%	1%	21%
Mr Russell Taylor	90%	90%	10%	10%
<i>Executive Directors:</i>				
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	98%	79%	2%	21%
Mr Russell Taylor	62%	-	38%	-
<i>Other Key Management Personnel:</i>				
Mr Samuel Bowles	97%	83%	3%	17%
Mr Tristan Garthe	64%	-	36%	-

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (*continued*)

Service agreements

Remuneration and other terms of employment for key management personnel are formalised in service agreements. Details of these agreements are as follows:

Name: Mr Michael Avery
 Title: Non-Executive Director and Chairman
 Details: Mr Avery has a non-executive director engagement letter that sets out his duties and responsibilities and the causes for termination (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency) or resignation from his appointment. The current remuneration to non-executive directors was A\$75,000 per annum and increased to A\$88,000 per annum effective 1 October 2024. Mr Avery is entitled to an additional hourly fee of A\$187.50 for out-of-scope hours worked.

Name: Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar
 Title: Executive Director
 Details: Mr Darambazar is engaged as an Executive Director pursuant to an Executive Services Agreement (ESA) with the Company that sets out his duties, responsibilities, and obligations. The ESA can be terminated by either party on 3 months' notice or other causes (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency). Remuneration under the ESA was US\$220,000 per annum and increased to US\$240,000 per annum effective from 1 October 2024.

Name: Mr Russell Taylor
 Title: Executive Director (from 18 September 2024)
 Non-Executive Director (to 17 September 2024)
 Details: Executive Director Service Agreement
 Mr Taylor has an executive services agreement, effective 18 September 2024, that sets out his duties and responsibilities and the causes for termination (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency) or resignation from his appointment. The current remuneration is set at A\$480,000 per annum, excluding superannuation.

Mr Taylor had a non-executive services agreement (from 29 November 2022 to 17 September 2024) that set out his duties and responsibilities and the causes for termination (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency) or resignation from his appointment. The remuneration for non-executive directors during this time was A\$60,000 per annum. This agreement ceased on 18 September 2024 following his appointment as an Executive Director. There was an additional hourly fee of A\$187.50 for out-of-scope hours worked.

Name: Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan
 Title: Non-Executive Director
 Details: Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan has a non-executive director engagement letter that set out his duties and responsibilities and the causes for termination (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency) or resignation from his appointment. The current remuneration to non-executive directors was A\$60,000 per annum and increased to A\$68,000 per annum effective 1 October 2024. There is an additional hourly fee of A\$190 for out-of-scope hours worked.

Name: Samuel Bowles
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
 Details: Mr Bowles is engaged as the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to an Executive Services Agreement (ESA) with the Company that sets out his duties, responsibilities, and obligations. The ESA can be terminated by either party with 3 months' notice or immediately for other causes (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency). Remuneration under this ESA is US\$363,000 per annum.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Service agreements (continued)

Name: Tristan Garthe
Title: Chief Financial Officer (appointed 25 November 2024)
Details: Mr Garthe is engaged as the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to an Executive Services Agreement (ESA) with the Company that sets out his duties, responsibilities, and obligations. The ESA can be terminated by either party with 3 months' notice or immediately for other causes (breach of duty, incapacity, and insolvency). Remuneration under the ESA is A\$315,000 per annum, excluding superannuation.

Share-based compensation

Issue of shares

There were no shares issued to directors and other key management personnel as part of compensation during the year ended 31 December 2024.

Options

There were no options over ordinary shares issued to directors and other key management personnel as part of compensation that were outstanding as at 31 December 2024.

Performance rights

On 18 September 2024, 2,000,000 performance rights over ordinary shares were disclosed as part of remuneration to Russell Taylor on appointment as Executive Director. Additionally, on 25 November 2024, a further 1,000,000 performance rights over ordinary shares were disclosed as being part of remuneration to the newly appointed Chief Financial Officer. Both of these are subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel

Shareholding

The number of shares in the Company held during the financial year by each director and other members of key management personnel of the Group, including their personally related parties, is set out below:

	Balance at the start of the year	Received as part of remuneration	Purchase/ on Open Market	Balance on resignation/ retirement	Balance at the end of the year
<i>Ordinary shares</i>					
Mr Michael Avery	267,113	-	-	-	267,113
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	-	-	-	-	-
Mr Russell Taylor	-	-	-	-	-
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	-	-	-	-	-
Mr Samuel Bowles	-	-	-	-	-
Mr Tristan Garthe	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>267,113</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>267,113</u>

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (*continued*)

Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel (*continued*)

Performance rights holding

The number of performance rights over ordinary shares in the Company held during the financial year by each director and other members of key management personnel of the Group, including their personally related parties, is set out below:

	Balance at the start of the year	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ forfeited/ other	Balance at the end of the year
<i>Rights over ordinary shares</i>					
Mr Michael Avery	500,000	-	-	-	500,000
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	2,500,000	-	-	-	2,500,000
Mr Russell Taylor	500,000	2,000,000	-	-	2,500,000
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	500,000	-	-	-	500,000
Mr Samuel Bowles	2,000,000	-	-	-	2,000,000
Mr Tristan Garthe	-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>6,000,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,000,000</u>

None of the above performance rights were vested or exercisable as at 31 December 2024. The new issues during the year are subject to shareholders' approval at the Annual General Meeting.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Additional disclosures relating to key management personnel (continued)

Details of equity incentives affecting current and future remuneration

Details of vesting profiles of the rights held by each key management person of the Group are detailed below:

Holder	Instrument	Holding	Grant Date	vested in year %	forfeited in year (a) %	Financial years in which grant vests	Maximum value yet to vest (b)
Mr Michael Avery	Class A rights	250,000	24/11/2023	-	-	31/12/2025	\$3,800
	Class B rights	250,000	24/11/2023	-	-	31/12/2026	\$6,509
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	Class A rights	1,250,000	30/11/2021	-	-	31/12/2025	\$10,890
	Class B rights	1,250,000	30/11/2021	-	-	31/12/2026	\$24,134
Mr Russell Taylor (in his capacity as Non-Executive Director)	Class A rights	250,000	24/11/2023	-	-	31/12/2025	\$3,800
	Class B rights	250,000	24/11/2023	-	-	31/12/2026	\$6,509
Mr Russell Taylor (in his capacity as Executive Director)	Class A rights	1,000,000	18/09/2024	-	-	31/12/2025	\$111,019
	Class B rights	1,000,000	18/09/2024	-	-	31/12/2026	\$138,764
Mr Boldbaatar BatAmgalan	Class A rights	250,000	30/11/2021	-	-	31/12/2025	\$2,178
	Class B rights	250,000	30/11/2021	-	-	31/12/2026	\$4,827
Mr Samuel Bowles	Class A rights	1,000,000	30/06/2022	-	-	31/12/2025	\$10,828
	Class B rights	1,000,000	30/06/2022	-	-	31/12/2026	\$22,899
Mr Tristan Garthe	Class A rights	500,000	25/11/2024	-	-	31/12/2025	\$69,039
	Class B rights	500,000	25/11/2024	-	-	31/12/2026	\$75,542

(a) The percentage forfeited in the year represents the reduction from the maximum number of instruments available to vest due to performance criteria not being achieved.

(b) The maximum value of share rights yet to vest is determined based on the amount of the grant date fair value that is yet to be expensed. The minimum value of share rights yet to vest is nil since the shares will be forfeited if the vesting conditions are not met.

Related Party Transactions

During the current financial year, Aspire purchased goods amounting to \$1,198 from Shine Uul Vets LLC, an entity relating to Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar.

This concludes the remuneration report, which has been audited.

Indemnities and insurance of officers

The Company has agreed to indemnify all the Directors and Officers of the Group for any liabilities to another person (other than the Group or related bodies corporate) that may arise from their position as Directors or Officers of the Company and its controlled entities, except where the liability arises out of conduct involving a lack of good faith. During the financial year the Company paid a premium in respect of a contract insuring the Directors and Officers of the Company and its controlled entities against any liability incurred in the course of their duties to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium. The Company has not otherwise, during or since the end of the financial year, except to the extent permitted by law, indemnified or agreed to indemnify an officer or auditor of the Company or of any related body corporate against a liability incurred as such an officer or auditor.

Proceedings on behalf of the Company

No person has applied to the court under Section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Company is a party, for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Company for all or part of those proceedings.

Non-audit services

There were no non-audit services provided by the auditors during the year.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' Report
31 December 2024

Rounding of amounts

The Company is of a kind referred to in Corporations Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to 'rounding-off'. Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance with that Corporations Instrument to the nearest dollar.

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out immediately after this directors' report.

Auditor

KPMG continues in office in accordance with section 327 of the Corporations Act 2001.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 298(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



Achit-Erdene Darambazar
Executive Director

31 March 2025



Lead Auditor's Independence Declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001

To the Directors of Aspire Mining Limited

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit of Aspire Mining Limited for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 there have been:

- i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

KPMG

KPMG

Kevin Pyeun
Partner
Sydney
31 March 2025

Aspire Mining Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2024

		Consolidated 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023 \$	Consolidated 31 Dec 2024 \$
	Note		
Other income			
Finance income	4	9,358,099	364,949
Other income	5	88,236	39,614
Expenses			
Finance costs	4	-	(2,509,190)
Employee benefits expense	6	(819,539)	(448,859)
Share-based payments expense	31	(121,971)	(82,209)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	6	(21,416)	(50,045)
Director's fees		(604,828)	(193,332)
Other expenses	6	(1,217,134)	(484,968)
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense		6,661,447	(3,364,040)
Income tax expense	7	-	-
Profit/(loss) after income tax expense for the year		6,661,447	(3,364,040)
Other comprehensive (loss)/profit			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(9,715,141)	2,893,362
Other comprehensive (loss)/profit for the year, net of tax		(9,715,141)	2,893,362
Total comprehensive loss for the year		<u>(3,053,694)</u>	<u>(470,678)</u>
Profit/(loss) for the year is attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		(3,251)	(1,228)
Owners of Aspire Mining Limited	17	6,664,698	(3,362,812)
		<u>6,661,447</u>	<u>(3,364,040)</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the year is attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		(3,251)	(1,228)
Owners of Aspire Mining Limited		(3,050,443)	(469,450)
		<u>(3,053,694)</u>	<u>(470,678)</u>
		Cents	Cents
Basic (loss)/earnings per share	30	1.31	(0.66)
Diluted (loss)/earnings per share	30	1.30	(0.66)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Aspire Mining Limited
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2024

		Consolidated	
	Note	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	4,578,095	6,981,595
Trade and other receivables	9	1,019,564	1,867,055
Investments	10	9,206,127	9,011,944
Total current assets		<u>14,803,786</u>	<u>17,860,594</u>
Non-current assets			
Trade and other receivables	9	91,752	-
Property, plant and equipment	11	176,655	206,616
Intangibles	12	-	15,792
Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure	13	27,432,482	27,123,365
Total non-current assets		<u>27,700,889</u>	<u>27,345,773</u>
Total assets		<u>42,504,675</u>	<u>45,206,367</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	442,543	212,512
Total current liabilities		<u>442,543</u>	<u>212,512</u>
Total liabilities		<u>442,543</u>	<u>212,512</u>
Net assets		<u>42,062,132</u>	<u>44,993,855</u>
Equity			
Issued capital	15	127,479,441	127,479,441
Reserves	16	(29,579,867)	(19,986,697)
Accumulated losses	17	(55,446,893)	(62,111,591)
Equity attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited		42,452,681	45,381,153
Non-controlling interest	18	(390,549)	(387,298)
Total equity		<u>42,062,132</u>	<u>44,993,855</u>

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Aspire Mining Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Consolidated	Issued capital \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Share-based payments reserves \$	Contribution reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non-controlling interest \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2023	127,479,441	(24,438,385)	92,964	1,383,153	(58,748,779)	(386,070)	45,382,324
Loss after income tax expense for the year	-	-	-	-	(3,362,812)	(1,228)	(3,364,040)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	2,893,362	-	-	-	-	2,893,362
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year	-	2,893,362	-	-	(3,362,812)	(1,228)	(470,678)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>							
Share-based payments (note 31)	-	-	82,209	-	-	-	82,209
Balance at 31 December 2023	<u>127,479,441</u>	<u>(21,545,023)</u>	<u>175,173</u>	<u>1,383,153</u>	<u>(62,111,591)</u>	<u>(387,298)</u>	<u>44,993,855</u>

Consolidated	Issued capital \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Share-based payments reserves \$	Contribution reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non-controlling interest \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 January 2024	127,479,441	(21,545,023)	175,173	1,383,153	(62,111,591)	(387,298)	44,993,855
Profit/(loss) after income tax expense for the year	-	-	-	-	6,664,698	(3,251)	6,661,447
Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax	-	(9,715,141)	-	-	-	-	(9,715,141)
Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the year	-	(9,715,141)	-	-	6,664,698	(3,251)	(3,053,694)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>							
Share-based payments (note 31)	-	-	121,971	-	-	-	121,971
Balance at 31 December 2024	<u>127,479,441</u>	<u>(31,260,164)</u>	<u>297,144</u>	<u>1,383,153</u>	<u>(55,446,893)</u>	<u>(390,549)</u>	<u>42,062,132</u>

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Aspire Mining Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2024

		Consolidated	6-month
	Note	31 Dec 2024	period to 31
		\$	Dec 2023
		\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Payments to suppliers and employees		(2,328,714)	(1,088,244)
Interest received		793,514	266,020
Net cash used in operating activities	29	<u>(1,535,200)</u>	<u>(822,224)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for property, plant and equipment	11	(12,702)	(4,254)
Payments for intangibles	12	(4,448)	(21,281)
Payments for exploration and evaluation expenditure	13	(1,778,673)	(675,943)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		56,055	11,412
Net proceeds from investment in bonds and bond receivable	9,10	<u>906,242</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(833,526)</u>	<u>(690,066)</u>
Net cash from financing activities		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(2,368,726)	(1,512,290)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		6,981,595	8,567,631
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		<u>(34,774)</u>	<u>(73,746)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	8	<u>4,578,095</u>	<u>6,981,595</u>

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information

Reporting entity

The Company is a listed public Company, incorporated in Australia and operating in Mongolia. The principal activity of the Group during the year was the progression of studies, permits and approvals to advance the development of the Ovoot Coking Coal Project.

During the reporting period, the Group held interests in two tenements in Mongolia:

- (a) a 100% interest in mining license MV-017098 held by Khurgatai Khaikhan LLC, containing the large scale, world class Ovoot Coking Coal Project; and
- (b) a 90% interest mining license MV-020941 held by Black Rock LLC, containing the Nuurstei Coking Coal Project.

The accounting policies that are material to the Group are set out below. The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated.

Basis of Preparation

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB'). They were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 March 2025.

Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis of accounting, which assumes that the Group will be able to continue trading and realise assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of business for a period of at least twelve months from the date of these financial statements are approved.

The profit for the Group attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited after providing for income tax for the year ended 31 December 2024 amounted to \$6,664,698 (for the 6 months ended 31 December 2023: loss of \$3,362,812), while the total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited was \$3,050,443 (for the 6 months ended 31 December 2023: total comprehensive loss of \$469,450). The Group used \$1,535,200 of cash in operations, in addition to \$1,778,673 of cash used for exploration and evaluation expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2024.

The Group had working capital of \$14,361,243 and net assets of \$42,062,132 as at 31 December 2024. In the opinion of the Directors, the Group will be able to fulfill its obligations as and when they fall due for the foreseeable future being at least twelve months from the date of approval of these financial statements taking into consideration the following:

- Group having surplus cash reserves amounting to \$4,578,095, and \$9,206,127 held in investments which can be readily converted to cash; and
- Capital pertaining to the development and construction of the Ovoot projects have not yet been approved and/or committed

Accordingly, no adjustment has been made to the financial statements relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Group not continue as a going concern.

Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

The financial report is presented in United States dollars, which is the Group's presentation currency effective from 1 July 2023. The Group primarily transacts in Australian Dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2.

Comparatives

In 2023, Aspire Mining Limited voluntarily changed its financial reporting period end from 30 June 2023 to 31 December 2023 in accordance with AASB 108 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*. The change was done so that the Group's financial year-end aligns with that of its subsidiary entities. It also aligns the Group's financial year end with relevant Australian and global mining industry peers. The Group prepared its annual financial report for the period covering the 6-month period to 31 December 2023 (**Transitional Financial Year**). Annual reports thereafter will be prepared for 12-month periods from 1 January to 31 December each subsequent year. As a result of this change in accounting policy, comparative figures will not be directly comparable.

Parent entity information

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these financial statements present the results of the Group only. Supplementary information about the parent entity is disclosed in note 26.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Aspire Mining Limited ('Company' or 'parent entity') as at 31 December 2024 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. Aspire Mining Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in these financial statements as the 'Group'.

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between entities in the Group are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. A change in ownership interest, without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, where the difference between the consideration transferred and the book value of the share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised directly in equity attributable to the parent.

Non-controlling interest in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity of the Group. Losses incurred by the Group are attributed to the non-controlling interest in full, even if that results in a deficit balance.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Principles of consolidation (*continued*)

Where the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets including goodwill, liabilities and non-controlling interest in the subsidiary together with any cumulative translation differences recognised in equity. The Group recognises the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any investment retained together with any gain or loss in profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint controlled entity or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses (except for foreign currency transaction gains or losses) arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity-accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Operating segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board of Directors of Aspire Mining Limited.

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars, which is Aspire Mining Limited's presentation currency, while its functional currency is Australian Dollars.

The functional currency of the Company's Mongolian subsidiaries is the Mongolian Tughrig ('MNT') with the exception of Ovoot Coking Coal Pte Ltd, Northern Railways Pte Ltd, Coalridge Limited and Northern Infrastructure Limited whose functional currencies are United States Dollars. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into United States dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

All exchange differences in the consolidated financial report are taken to profit or loss with the exception of differences on foreign currency borrowings that provide a hedge against a net investment in a foreign entity. These are taken directly to equity until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognised in profit or loss.

Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those borrowings are also recognised in equity.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into United States dollars using the exchange rates at the reporting date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into United States dollars using the average exchange rates, which approximate the rates at the dates of the transactions, for the period. All resulting foreign exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income through the foreign currency reserve in equity, except to the extent that the translation difference is allocated to non-controlling interest (NCI). For the monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation is either planned or likely in the foreseeable future, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from such a monetary item are considered to form part of the profit or loss.

On disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in equity relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal. If the Group disposes of part of its interest in a subsidiary but retains control, then the relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is reattributed to NCI.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that control of the goods or service has passed and it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Other revenue/income

Other revenue and income is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

Income tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on that period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction, adjusted by the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences, unused tax losses and the adjustment recognised for prior periods, where applicable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to be applied when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted, except for:

- when the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor taxable profits; or
- when the taxable temporary difference is associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, and the timing of the reversal can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except when the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or when the deductible temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates or interests in joint ventures, in which case a deferred tax asset is only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary difference will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each balance date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance date. Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in profit or loss. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Group's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Group's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no right at the end of the reporting period to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Investments

Investments include non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities where the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold the financial asset to maturity. This category excludes financial assets that are held for an undefined period. Investments are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method adjusted for any principal repayments. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss allowance depends upon the Group's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial Instruments

Recognition and initial measurement

Investments are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at fair value through the profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets – classification

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as subsequently measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of certain equity investments that are not held for trading, the Group has made an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets – Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Group's continuing recognition of the assets.

The business models of the Group are as follows:

- **Held to collect and for sale:** The Group holds a portfolio of corporate debt securities for the purposes of earning fixed coupons throughout the life of the instrument, as well as maintaining a largely fixed interest rate profile to manage its interest rate risk exposure. The portfolio of corporate debt securities can be sold at any time to fund the Group's exploration activities.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial Instruments (*continued*)

Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI), the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Group considers:

- Contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the SPPI criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant on initial recognition. The Group had no financial assets held outside trading business models that failed the SPPI assessment.

Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

- Financial assets at amortised cost: These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost under the effective interest method. The gross carrying amount is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.
- Debt investments at FVOCI: These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated under the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets.

The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment for current and comparative periods are as follows:

- Machinery and equipment 3 years
- Other equipment 3 years

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

The assets' residual values, useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end.

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment at each balance date, with recoverable amount being estimated when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

The recoverable amount of plant and equipment is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs, unless the asset's value in use can be estimated to be close to its fair value.

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash-generating units exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. The asset or cash-generating unit is then written down to its recoverable amount. For plant and equipment, impairment losses are recognised in the income statement in the other expenses line item.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the Group. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to profit or loss. Property, plant and equipment is subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement of value.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment. Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period.

Capitalised exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditures in relation to each separate area of interest are recognised as an exploration and evaluation asset in the year in which they are incurred where the following conditions are satisfied:

- (i) the rights to tenure of the area of interest are current; and
- (ii) at least one of the following conditions is also met:
 - (a) the exploration and evaluation expenditures are expected to be recouped through successful development and exploration of the area of interest, or alternatively, by its sale; or
 - (b) exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest have not at the reporting date reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable reserves, and active and significant operations in, or in relation to, the area of interest are continuing.

Exploration and evaluation assets are initially measured at cost and include acquisition of rights to explore, studies, exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling and associated activities. General and administrative costs are only included in the measurement of exploration and evaluation costs where they are related directly to operational activities in a particular area of interest.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of the exploration and evaluation asset (for the cash generating unit(s) to which it has been allocated being no larger than the relevant area of interest) is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in previous years. Where a decision has been made to proceed with development in respect of a particular area of interest, the relevant exploration and evaluation asset is tested for impairment and the balance is then reclassified to development.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets and the asset's value in use cannot be estimated to be close to its fair value. In such cases the asset is tested for impairment as part of the cash-generating unit to which it belongs. When the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset or cash-generating unit is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses relating to continuing operations are recognised in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset unless the asset is carried at revalued amount (in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease).

An assessment is also made at each balance date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. After such a reversal the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

Recognition and derecognition of financial assets

Recognition

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided.

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either:

(a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or

(b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Derecognition

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration received after reducing it by the amount that the Group could be required to repay.

When continuing involvement takes the form of a written and/or purchased option (including a cash-settled option or similar provision) on the transferred asset, the extent of the Group's continuing involvement is the amount of the transferred asset that the Group may repurchase, except that in the case of a written put option (including a cash-settled option or similar provision) on an asset measured at fair value, the extent of the Group's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.

Trade and other payables

Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

Other taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables, which are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave, long service leave and accumulating sick leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. Non-accumulating sick leave is expensed to profit or loss when incurred.

Share-based payments

The Group provides benefits to employees (including senior executives) of the Group in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services in exchange for shares or rights over shares (equity-settled transactions). The cost of these equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. In valuing equity-settled transactions, account is taken of any performance conditions, and conditions linked to the price of the shares of Aspire Mining Limited (market conditions) if applicable.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until vesting date reflects (i) the extent to which the vesting period has expired, and (ii) the Group's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. No adjustment is made for the likelihood of market performance conditions being met as the effect of these conditions is included in the determination of fair value at grant date. The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognised as at the beginning and end of that period.

No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is only conditional upon a market condition.

If the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the terms had not been modified. In addition, an expense is recognised for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee, as measured at the date of modification.

If an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award and designated as a replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new award are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph.

If the non-vesting condition is within the control of the Group or employee, the failure to satisfy the condition is treated as a cancellation. If the condition is not within the control of the Group or employee and is not satisfied during the vesting period, any remaining expense for the award is recognised over the remaining vesting period, unless the award is forfeited.

If an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award and designated as a replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new award are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph.

Cash settled transactions:

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using a Black and Scholes model for unlisted options and the market traded price for listed options and performance rights that are bought to account, having regard to the terms and conditions upon which the instruments are granted. This fair value is expensed over the period until vesting with recognition of a corresponding liability. The liability is re-measured to fair value at each balance date up to and including the settlement date with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Parent entity financial information

The financial information for the parent entity, Aspire Mining Limited, disclosed in note 26 has been prepared on the same basis as the consolidated financial statements, other than investments in subsidiaries which are accounted for at cost.

Business combinations

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired.

The consideration transferred is the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred, equity instruments issued or liabilities incurred by the acquirer to former owners of the acquiree and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree is measured at either fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. All acquisition costs are expensed as incurred to profit or loss.

On the acquisition of a business, the Group assesses the financial assets acquired and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic conditions, the Group's operating or accounting policies and other pertinent conditions in existence at the acquisition-date. On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net identifiable assets.

The difference between the acquisition-date fair value of assets acquired, liabilities assumed and any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of any pre-existing investment in the acquiree is recognised as goodwill. If the consideration transferred and the pre-existing fair value is less than the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired, being a bargain purchase to the acquirer, the difference is recognised as a gain directly in profit or loss by the acquirer on the acquisition-date, but only after a reassessment of the identification and measurement of the net assets acquired, the non-controlling interest in the acquiree, if any, the consideration transferred and the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquirer.

Where settlement of any part of cash consideration is deferred, the amounts payable in the future are discounted to their present value as at the date of exchange. The discount rate used is the entity's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate at which a similar borrowing could be obtained from an independent financier under comparable terms and conditions.

Contingent consideration is classified as either equity or a financial liability. Amounts classified as a financial liability are subsequently remeasured to fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings/loss per share is calculated as net profit or loss attributable to members of the parent, adjusted for: costs of servicing equity (other than dividends) and preference share dividends; the after tax effect of dividends and interest associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares that have been recognised as expenses; and other non-discretionary changes in revenues or expenses during the period that would result from the dilution of potential ordinary shares; divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares and dilutive potential ordinary shares, adjusted for any bonus element.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted

The Group have not early adopted any new accounting standards or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective. The assessment is ongoing in relation to the amendments listed below, but no material impact has been identified to date:

- AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
- Lack of Exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 (effective from 1 January 2025).
- AASB 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (effective from 1 January 2027)

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are discussed below.

Exploration and evaluation costs

The Group's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure is set out in note 1. The application of this policy necessarily requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future events and circumstances, in particular, the assessment of the expectation that exploration costs incurred can be recouped through the successful development of the area (unless activities in the area have not yet reached a stage that permits reasonable assessment of the existence of economically recoverable reserves). The estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. If, after having capitalised expenditure under the policy, it is concluded that the expenditure incurred is unlikely to be recovered by future exploitation or sale, then the relevant capitalised amount will be impaired or written off through the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Note 3. Operating segments

Identification of reportable operating segments

The Group has two main operating segments: Australia and Mongolia. These operating segments are based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the Board of Directors (who are identified as the Chief Operating Decision Makers ('CODM')) in assessing performance and in determining the allocation of resources. There is no aggregation of operating segments.

Operating segment information

Consolidated - 31 Dec 2024	Australia US\$	Mongolia US\$	Others US\$	Total US\$
Other income *				
Interest Income	365,304	329,320	-	694,624
Other income	41,010	47,226	-	88,236
Total other income	406,314	376,546	-	782,860
EBITDA **	7,275,942	(565,802)	(27,277)	6,682,863
Depreciation and amortisation	-	(21,416)	-	(21,416)
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense	7,275,942	(587,218)	(27,277)	6,661,447
Income tax expense				-
Profit after income tax expense				6,661,447
Assets				
Segment assets	13,482,933	29,021,742	-	42,504,675
Total assets				42,504,675
Liabilities				
Segment liabilities	356,780	84,638	1,125	442,543
Total liabilities				442,543
Capital expenditure during the year	-	1,316,854	-	1,316,854

* Excludes net unrealised exchange gain

** EBITDA for the year includes a net unrealised foreign exchange gain of \$8,663,475

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 3. Operating segments (continued)

Consolidated - 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023	Australia US'\$	Mongolia US'\$	Others US'\$	Total US'\$
Other income				
Interest income	205,637	159,312	-	364,949
Net foreign exchange gain	7,063	32,551	-	39,614
Total other income	<u>212,700</u>	<u>191,863</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>404,563</u>
EBITDA *	(3,206,486)	(97,738)	(9,771)	(3,313,995)
Depreciation and amortisation	-	(50,045)	-	(50,045)
Loss before income tax expense	<u>(3,206,486)</u>	<u>(147,783)</u>	<u>(9,771)</u>	<u>(3,364,040)</u>
Income tax expense				-
Loss after income tax expense				<u>(3,364,040)</u>
Assets				
Segment assets	15,240,839	29,965,528	-	45,206,367
Total assets				<u>45,206,367</u>
Liabilities				
Segment liabilities	155,064	57,448	-	212,512
Total liabilities				<u>212,512</u>
 Capital expenditure during the period	 46,874	 1,062,151	 -	 1,109,025

* EBITDA includes a net unrealised foreign exchange loss of \$2,509,190

Note 4. Finance income/(expense)

	Consolidated 31 Dec 2024 \$	6-month period to 31 Dec 2023 \$
<i>Finance income</i>		
Net unrealised foreign exchange gain	8,663,475	-
Interest income from term deposits	336,245	181,358
Interest income from investment in bond	358,379	183,591
Finance income	<u>9,358,099</u>	<u>364,949</u>
	Consolidated 31 Dec 2024 \$	6-month period to 31 Dec 2023 \$
<i>Finance expense</i>		
Net unrealised foreign exchange loss	-	(2,509,190)
Finance income/(expense)	<u>9,358,099</u>	<u>(2,144,241)</u>

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 5. Other income

	31 Dec 2024	Consolidated 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Farm income	46,765	28,202
Gain on investment	41,010	11,412
Insurance claim	461	-
	<u>88,236</u>	<u>39,614</u>

Note 6. Expenses

	31 Dec 2024	Consolidated 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Profit/(loss) before income tax includes the following specific expenses:		
<i>Depreciation</i>		
Property, plant and equipment	<u>21,416</u>	<u>50,045</u>
<i>Other expenses</i>		
Accounting and audit fees	120,978	123,123
Consulting & Advisory fees	343,489	73,299
Company secretarial	95,758	48,457
Insurance	157,858	73,127
Legal fees	12,342	18,573
Travel and accommodation	28,856	10,543
Share registry, investor relations and listing expenses	82,972	31,787
Short-term lease rent and office outgoings	120,651	79,349
Mongolian tax on interest income	38,243	15,931
Other expenses	<u>215,987</u>	<u>10,779</u>
	<u>1,217,134</u>	<u>484,968</u>
<i>Employment expenses</i>		
Wages & Salaries	773,501	448,859
Superannuation	<u>46,038</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>819,539</u>	<u>448,859</u>

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 7. Income tax expense

	Consolidated	6-month
	31 Dec 2024	period to 31
	\$	Dec 2023
		\$
<i>Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense and tax at the statutory rate</i>		
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense	6,661,447	(3,364,040)
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 30%	1,998,434	(1,009,212)
Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Effects of tax rate in foreign jurisdiction	126,806	29,677
Permanent differences	26,225	19,134
Tax losses not brought to account	215,443	960,401
	2,366,908	-
Current year temporary differences not recognised	(2,366,908)	-
Income tax expense	-	-

The tax rate used in the above reconciliation is the corporate tax rate of 30% payable by Australian corporate entities on taxable profits under Australian tax law. There has been no change in this tax rate since the previous reporting period.

As at 31 December 2024, Aspire Mining Limited has carried forward tax losses with a tax effect of \$4,258,913 (31 December 2023: \$5,526,422) in respect to tax losses arising in Australia and \$322,514 (31 December 2023: \$2,185,474) in respect of tax losses arising in Mongolia, the tax benefit of which has not been brought to account.

The Group has an unrecorded deferred tax asset of \$25,473 (31 December 2023: \$26,473) relating to share issue and other costs, and deferred tax liabilities of \$1,431,362 (31 December 2023: \$1,681,745) relating to capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure arising in Australia for which an offsetting deferred tax asset has been recognised.

The recovery of the carried forward tax losses is subject to the applicable Group companies continuing to satisfy the continuity of ownership test or the similar business test or other tax legislation requirements or limitations. The Group has nil (31 December 2023: nil) imputation credits available as at the reporting date.

Note 8. Cash and cash equivalents

	Consolidated	31 Dec 2023
	31 Dec 2024	\$
	\$	\$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash at bank	185,353	580,444
Short-term interest-bearing deposits	4,392,742	6,401,151
	4,578,095	6,981,595

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term interest-bearing deposits are held with banks in order to earn a higher rate of interest. These deposits are readily convertible to cash.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 9. Trade and other receivables

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Other receivables	62,549	63,913
Prepayments	732,023	462,808
Interest receivable on term deposits and bonds	139,709	303,011
Bond proceeds receivable	-	1,019,207
	<u>934,281</u>	<u>1,848,939</u>
 GST and VAT receivable	 85,283	 18,116
	<u>1,019,564</u>	<u>1,867,055</u>
 <i>Non-current assets</i>		
GST and VAT receivable	91,752	-
	<u>1,111,316</u>	<u>1,867,055</u>

There were no credit losses in the current or the prior year.

Other receivables relate to security and environmental deposits paid. Balances within other receivables do not contain impaired assets and are not past due. It is expected that these balances will be received in full. Due to the short-term nature of these receivables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair value. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the fair value of receivables.

Note 10. Investments

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Short-term interest-bearing bond	<u>9,206,127</u>	<u>9,011,944</u>

During the year, investments were made into a portfolio of major Australian bank senior debt and covered bonds. These investments are classified as FVOCI. The interest from these investments is recognised in profit or loss whilst the fair value movement is recognised in Other comprehensive income. The fair value movement and reserve was not material.

Note 11. Property, plant and equipment

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Plant and equipment - at cost	863,412	847,173
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(686,757)</u>	<u>(640,557)</u>
	<u>176,655</u>	<u>206,616</u>

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 11. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated	Land-use rights \$	Machinery & Equipment \$	Other Equipment \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 July 2023	157,935	32,430	49,129	239,494
Additions	-	3,643	611	4,254
Effect of movement in exchange rates	904	134	97	1,135
Depreciation expense	(9,513)	(12,438)	(16,316)	(38,267)
Balance at 31 December 2023	149,326	23,769	33,521	206,616
Additions	-	5,730	20,472	26,202
Effect of movement in exchange rates	(417)	(946)	788	(575)
Depreciation expense	(18,749)	(14,218)	(22,621)	(55,588)
Balance at 31 December 2024	<u>130,160</u>	<u>14,335</u>	<u>32,160</u>	<u>176,655</u>

Additions during the year were recorded on an accrual basis.

Note 12. Intangibles

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Software - at cost	235,663	239,205
Less: Accumulated amortisation	<u>(235,663)</u>	<u>(223,413)</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>15,792</u>

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated	Exploration Software \$
Balance at 1 July 2023	6,143
Additions	21,281
Effect of movement in exchange rates	146
Amortisation expense	<u>(11,778)</u>
Balance at 31 December 2023	15,792
Effect of movement in exchange rates	(44)
Amortisation expense	<u>(15,748)</u>
Balance at 31 December 2024	<u>-</u>

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 13. Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure – Ovoot Coking Coal Project	27,071,289	26,744,637
Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure - Nuurstei Coking Coal Project	361,193	378,728
	<u>27,432,482</u>	<u>27,123,365</u>

Exploration expenditure incurred on the Ovoot Coking Coal Project and Nuurstei Coking Coal Project mining licences has been carried forward as that expenditure is expected to be recouped through successful development and exploration of the areas of interest, or alternatively, by sale.

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial period are set out below:

Consolidated	Exploration and evaluation \$
Balance at 1 July 2023	26,014,340
Additions	675,943
Effect of movement in exchange rates	433,082
Balance at 31 December 2023	27,123,365
Additions	1,316,854
Effect of movement in exchange rates	(1,007,737)
Balance at 31 December 2024	<u>27,432,482</u>

Additions during the year were recorded on an accrual basis.

The Group held interests in two tenements during 2024:

- (a) Ovoot Coking Coal Project; and
- (b) Nuurstei Coking Coal Project.

Note 14. Trade and other payables

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Trade payables	147,414	103,708
Other payables	295,129	108,804
	<u>442,543</u>	<u>212,512</u>

Refer to note 20 for further information on financial risk management objectives and policies.

Trade payables and other creditors are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 15. Issued capital

	Consolidated		
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2024
	Shares	Shares	\$
			\$
Ordinary shares - fully paid (net of transaction costs)	<u>507,636,985</u>	<u>507,636,985</u>	<u>127,479,441</u>

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the Company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share shall have one vote.

Share buy-back

There is no current on-market share buy-back.

Note 16. Reserves

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Foreign currency translation reserve	(31,260,164)	(21,545,023)
Contribution reserve	1,383,153	1,383,153
Share-based payments reserve	<u>297,144</u>	<u>175,173</u>
	<u>(29,579,867)</u>	<u>(19,986,697)</u>

Foreign currency translation reserve

This reserve is used to accumulate the changes in the value investments in subsidiaries that arise from changes in the exchange rates.

Share-based payments reserve

This reserve is used to record the value of equity benefits provided to directors and employees as part of their fees and remuneration.

Contribution Reserve

The contribution reserve is used to record the value which arises as a result of transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control. Refer to note 18 for further details.

Note 17. Accumulated losses

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Accumulated losses at the beginning of the financial period	(62,111,591)	(58,748,779)
Profit/(loss) after income tax expense for the year	<u>6,664,698</u>	<u>(3,362,812)</u>
Accumulated losses at the end of the financial period	<u>(55,446,893)</u>	<u>(62,111,591)</u>

Note 18. Non-controlling interest

There is a 10% non-controlling interest in subsidiary Blackrock LLC, which holds the Nuurstei Coking Coal Project mining license.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 18. Non-controlling interest (continued)

There is a 20% non-controlling interest in subsidiary Northern Infrastructure Limited, which pertains to potential rail infrastructure.

In 2018, the gain on divestment of the shares held by the Company in Noble Resources International Pte Ltd (NRIPL) of \$1,383,153 was reclassified to a contribution reserve on consolidation.

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Non-controlling interest	<u>(390,549)</u>	<u>(387,298)</u>

	Blackrock LLC	Northern Infrastructure Limited	Total
Non-controlling interest summary			
Balance at 1 July 2023	(135,504)	(250,566)	(386,070)
Loss allocated to non-controlling interest	(1)	(1,227)	(1,228)
Balance at 31 December 2023	<u>(135,505)</u>	<u>(251,793)</u>	<u>(387,298)</u>
Loss allocated to non-controlling interest	(123)	(3,128)	(3,251)
Balance at 31 December 2024	<u>(135,628)</u>	<u>(254,921)</u>	<u>(390,549)</u>

Note 19. Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial period.

Note 20. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern. The capital structure of the Group consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings. None of the Group's entities are subject to externally imposed capital requirements. Operating cash flows are used to maintain and expand operations, as well as to make routine expenditures such as tax, dividends and general administrative outgoings. Working capital, cash and cash equivalents and capital requirements are reviewed by the Board on a regular basis.

The Board of Directors is responsible for the determination of the Group's risk management objectives and policies. The Board has delegated to the Group's management, the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as much as possible without unduly affecting the Group's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of four types of risk: foreign currency risk, commodity price risk, equity price risk and interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations with respect to Australian Dollars ('A\$'), US Dollars ('US\$') and Mongolian Tughrik ('MNT'). The Group's financial results are reported in United States dollars. Salaries for certain local employees in Mongolia may be paid in MNT. The Group's operations are in Mongolia and some of its payment commitments and exploration expenditures under the various agreements governing its rights are denominated in MNT and US\$. As a result, the Group's financial position and results are impacted by the exchange rate fluctuations among A\$, US\$ and MNT. Such fluctuations may materially affect the Group's financial position and results.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 20. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The Group's currency risk to A\$ and MNT foreign denominated financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period, expressed in United States dollars, was as follows:

	Assets		Liabilities	
	31 Dec 2024 US\$	31 Dec 2023 US\$	31 Dec 2024 US\$	31 Dec 2023 US\$
Consolidated				
Cash and cash equivalents denominated in A\$	25,712	662,884	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents denominated in MNT	340,258	298,032	-	-
Financial liabilities denominated in A\$	-	-	244,686	155,065
Financial liabilities denominated in MNT	-	-	84,638	57,447
	<u>365,970</u>	<u>960,916</u>	<u>329,324</u>	<u>212,512</u>

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

Effect in USD		Strengthening		Weakening	
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2024	% change	Effect on profit before tax	Effect on equity	% change	Effect on profit before tax
					Effect on equity
US\$/A\$	10%	2,571	2,571	10%	(2,571)
US\$/MNT	10%	34,026	34,026	10%	(34,026)
		<u>36,597</u>	<u>36,597</u>		<u>(36,597)</u>
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2023		Strengthening		Weakening	
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2023	% change	Effect on profit before tax	Effect on equity	% change	Effect on profit before tax
					Effect on equity
US\$/A\$	10%	66,288	66,288	(10%)	(66,288)
US\$/MNT	10%	29,803	29,803	(10%)	(29,803)
		<u>96,091</u>	<u>96,091</u>		<u>(96,091)</u>

Commodity price risk

Even if commercial quantities of coal or mineral deposits are discovered, there is no guarantee that a profitable market will exist for the sale of the commodities produced. Factors beyond the control of the Group may affect the marketability of any coal or minerals discovered. The prices of various commodities have experienced significant movement over short periods of time, and are affected by numerous factors beyond the control of the Group, including, among other things, international economic and political trends, expectations of inflation, currency exchange fluctuations, interest rates and global or regional consumption patterns, speculative activities and increased production due to improved mining and production methods. The Group is particularly exposed to the risk of movement in the price of coking coal.

Equity price risk

Equity risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of assets arising from changes in equity markets. The Group does not hold equity in any publicly listed companies.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group does not have any borrowings at variable rates and the Group's investments in bonds have fixed interest rates. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases in the interest rate offers on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered financial institutions. The Group considers this risk to be immaterial.

The Group's exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its cash held in variable interest accounts. The investment in bonds is at fixed coupon rates.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 20. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following cash and cash equivalents at variable interest rate borrowings outstanding:

	31 Dec 2024		31 Dec 2023	
	Weighted average interest rate %	Balance \$	Weighted average interest rate %	Balance \$
Consolidated				
Cash and cash equivalents	5.00%	4,578,095	3.64%	6,981,595
Net exposure to interest rate risk		<u>4,578,095</u>		<u>6,981,595</u>

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

	Basis points change	Basis points increase Effect on		Basis points change	Basis points decrease Effect on	
		profit before tax \$	Effect on equity \$		profit before tax \$	Effect on equity \$
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2024						
Net interest rate risk exposure	100	<u>45,781</u>	<u>45,781</u>	100	<u>(45,781)</u>	<u>(45,781)</u>
	Basis points change	Basis points increase Effect on		Basis points change	Basis points decrease Effect on	
		profit before tax \$	Effect on equity \$		profit before tax \$	Effect on equity \$
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2023						
Net interest rate risk exposure	100	<u>69,816</u>	<u>69,816</u>	100	<u>(69,816)</u>	<u>(69,816)</u>

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Group consist primarily of cash and amounts receivable. Cash is maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of its cash and cash equivalents of \$185,353 (31 December 2023 \$580,444). The Group also holds \$4,392,742 (31 December 2023 \$6,401,151) in short-term interest-bearing deposit investments and \$9,206,127 (30 June 2024: \$9,011,944) in short-term interest-bearing bonds.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The primary source of funds available to the Group is from equity financing. The Group has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Group's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis, to support its exploration plans, and to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. To the extent the Group does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet these obligations, management will consider securing additional funds through equity or debt transactions. The Group does not have unlimited financial resources and there is no assurance that sufficient additional funding or financing will be available to the Group or its direct and indirect subsidiaries on acceptable terms, or at all, for further exploration or development of its properties or to fulfil its obligations under any applicable agreements.

Failure to obtain such additional funding could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of the exploration and development of the Group's properties.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 20. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Remaining contractual maturities

The following tables detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its financial instrument liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the financial liabilities are required to be paid. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows disclosed as remaining contractual maturities and therefore these totals may differ from their carrying amount in the statement of financial position.

	1 year or less \$	Between 1 and 2 years \$	Between 2 and 5 years \$	Over 5 years \$	Remaining contractual maturities \$
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2024					
Non-derivatives					
<i>Non-interest bearing</i>					
Trade payables	147,414	-	-	-	147,414
Other payables	295,129	-	-	-	295,129
Total non-derivatives	442,543	-	-	-	442,543
	1 year or less \$	Between 1 and 2 years \$	Between 2 and 5 years \$	Over 5 years \$	Remaining contractual maturities \$
Consolidated - 31 Dec 2023					
Non-derivatives					
<i>Non-interest bearing</i>					
Trade payables	103,708	-	-	-	103,708
Other payables	108,804	-	-	-	108,804
Total non-derivatives	212,512	-	-	-	212,512

The cash flows in the maturity analysis above are not expected to occur significantly earlier than contractually disclosed above.

Note 21. Key management personnel disclosures

Directors

The following persons were directors of Aspire Mining Limited during the financial year:

Mr Michael Avery	Independent Non-Executive Chairman
Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar	Executive Director
Mr Russell Taylor	Executive Director (from 18 September 2024)
	Non-Executive Director (to 17 September 2024)
Mr Boldbaatar Bat-Amgalan	Non-Executive Director

Other key management personnel

The following person also had the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the major activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:

Mr Samuel Bowles	Chief Executive Officer
Mr Tristan Garthe (appointed 25 November 2024)	Chief Financial Officer

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 21. Key management personnel disclosures (continued)

Compensation

The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the Group is set out below:

	31 Dec 2024 \$	Consolidated 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023 \$
Short-term employee benefits	1,003,394	388,794
Post-employment benefits	36,163	-
Share-based payments	121,971	82,209
	<u>1,161,528</u>	<u>471,003</u>

Note 22. Remuneration of auditors

	31 Dec 2024	Consolidated 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023 \$
Auditors of the Group -		
Audit and review of financial statements		
Group - KPMG Australia	56,126	41,040
Total services provided by the Auditors of the Group	<u>56,126</u>	<u>41,040</u>

	31 Dec 2024	Consolidated 6-month period to 31 Dec 2023 \$
Other auditors and their related network firms		
Audit and review of financial statements		
Controlled entities (Mongolian Subsidiaries - KPMG Mongolia)	47,909	27,682
Controlled entities (Mongolian Subsidiaries - Ulzii Account Audit)	4,705	3,225
	<u>52,614</u>	<u>30,907</u>
Total services provided by other auditors (excluding Auditors of the Group)	<u>52,614</u>	<u>30,907</u>

Note 23. Contingent liabilities

There are no material contingent liabilities relating to the Group as at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: nil).

Note 24. Commitments

There are no material commitments relating to the Group as at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: nil).

Note 25. Related party transactions

Parent entity

Aspire Mining Limited is the parent entity.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 25. Related party transactions (continued)

Subsidiaries

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 27.

Key management personnel

Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 21 and the remuneration report included in the directors' report.

There were no transactions with related parties during the current and previous financial year.

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	Consolidated	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Payment for goods and services:		
Purchase of goods from Shine Uul Vets LLC (*)	1,198	-

* The Group purchased goods from Shine Uul Vets LLC, an entity related to Mr Achit-Erdene Darambazar

Please refer to the Remuneration Report for salaries and compensation paid to Company Directors and key management personnel.

Receivable from and payable to related parties

There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous reporting dates.

Loans to/from related parties

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

Note 26. Parent entity information

Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

	Parent	
	31 Dec 2024	6-month period to 31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Total comprehensive loss	(1,925,562)	(3,206,486)

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 26. Parent entity information (continued)

Statement of financial position

	Parent	
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Total current assets	91,929,883	84,242,414
Total assets	95,873,248	97,592,882
Total current liabilities	356,780	150,852
Total liabilities	356,780	150,852
Equity		
Issued capital	127,479,441	127,479,441
Reserves and accumulated losses	(31,962,973)	(30,037,411)
Total equity	95,516,468	97,442,030

Contingent liabilities

The parent entity had no contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: nil)

Capital commitments - Property, plant and equipment

The parent entity had no capital commitments for property, plant and equipment at as 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: nil).

Note 27. Interests in subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1 to the financial statements:

Name	Principal place of business / Country of incorporation	Ownership interest	
		31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
		%	%
Ovoot Coking Coal Pte Ltd	Singapore	100.00%	100.00%
Khurgatai Khaikhan LLC	Mongolia	100.00%	100.00%
Ovoot Coal Mining LLC	Mongolia	100.00%	100.00%
Chilchig Gol LLC	Mongolia	100.00%	100.00%
Urnuun Elbeg LLC	Mongolia	100.00%	100.00%
Coalridge Limited	British Virgin Islands	100.00%	100.00%
Ekhgoviin Chuluu LLC	Mongolia	100.00%	100.00%
Black Rock LLC	Mongolia	90.00%	90.00%
Northern Railways LLC	Mongolia	80.00%	80.00%
Northern Railways Holdings LLC	Mongolia	80.00%	80.00%
Northern Railways Pte Ltd	Singapore	80.00%	80.00%
Northern Infrastructure Limited	British Virgin Islands	80.00%	80.00%

Note 28. Events after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2024 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Group's operations, the results of those operations, or the Group's state of affairs in future financial years.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 29. Reconciliation of profit/(loss) after income tax to net cash used in operating activities

	Consolidated	6-months to
	31 Dec 2024	31 Dec 2023
	\$	\$
Profit/(loss) after income tax expense for the year	6,661,447	(3,364,040)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	21,416	50,045
Share-based payments	121,971	82,209
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(8,663,475)	2,509,190
Other	746,718	(54,862)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Change in operating assets	(653,308)	(120,671)
Change in operating liabilities	230,031	75,905
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,535,200)</u>	<u>(822,224)</u>

Note 30. Earnings/(loss) per share

	Consolidated	6-month
	31 Dec 2024	period to 31
	\$	Dec 2023
		\$
Profit/(loss) after income tax	6,661,447	(3,364,040)
Non-controlling interest	3,251	1,228
Profit/(loss) after income tax attributable to the owners of Aspire Mining Limited	<u>6,664,698</u>	<u>(3,362,812)</u>
	Number	Number
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares at 31 December	507,636,985	507,636,985
Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:		
Effect of performance rights on issue	6,953,425	5,098,030
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares (diluted) at 31 December	<u>514,590,410</u>	<u>512,735,015</u>
	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	1.31	(0.66)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	1.30	(0.66)

Note 31. Share-based payments

On 18 September 2024, 2,000,000 performance rights over ordinary shares were disclosed as part of remuneration to Russell Taylor on appointment as executive director. Additionally, on 25 November 2024, a further 1,000,000 performance rights over ordinary shares were disclosed as being part of remuneration to the newly appointed Chief Financial Officer. Both of these are subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 31. Share-based payments (continued)

Set out below are summaries of rights granted under the plan:

	Number of rights 31 Dec 2024	Weighted average exercise price 31 Dec 2024	Number of rights 31 Dec 2023	Weighted average exercise price 31 Dec 2023
Outstanding at the beginning of the financial year	6,000,000	\$0.000	5,000,000	\$0.000
Granted	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>\$0.000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>\$0.000</u>
Outstanding at the end of the financial year	<u><u>9,000,000</u></u>	<u>\$0.000</u>	<u><u>6,000,000</u></u>	<u>\$0.000</u>

31 Dec 2024

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at the start of the year	Granted *	Exercised	Expired/ forfeited/ other	Balance at the end of the year
30/11/2021	30/11/2028	\$0.000	3,000,000	-	-	-	3,000,000
30/06/2022	30/06/2029	\$0.000	2,000,000	-	-	-	2,000,000
24/11/2023	24/11/2030	\$0.000	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000
18/09/2024	18/09/2031	\$0.000	-	2,000,000	-	-	2,000,000
24/11/2024	24/11/2031	\$0.000	-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
			<u>6,000,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,000,000</u>

* The performance rights issued during 2024 are subject to formal approval by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

31 Dec 2023

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at the start of the year	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ forfeited/ other	Balance at the end of the year
30/11/2021	30/11/2025	\$0.000	3,000,000	-	-	-	3,000,000
30/06/2022	30/06/2026	\$0.000	2,000,000	-	-	-	2,000,000
24/11/2023	24/11/2027	\$0.000	-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
			<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,000,000</u>

Further details about share-based payments to directors and KMP are included in the remuneration report in the Directors' Report.

Aspire Mining Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 31. Share-based payments (continued)

Performance rights outstanding at the end of the financial period are subject to the following vesting conditions and exercise prices:

Option	Class	Exercise price	Balance of rights
Unlisted Executive Director Options, issued as part of share-based compensation for remuneration	Vesting in two tranches: 1,250,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that it has secured total funding for the Ovoot Project construction commencement; and 1,250,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that commercial production has commenced at the Ovoot Project within 18 months of construction commencement.	\$0.000	2,500,000
Unlisted employee Options, issued as part of share-based compensation for performance	Vesting in two tranches: 1,000,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that it has secured total funding for the Ovoot Project construction commencement; and 1,000,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that commercial production has commenced at the Ovoot Project within 18 months of construction commencement.	\$0.000	2,000,000
Unlisted non-executive Director Options, issued as part of share-based compensation for performance	Vesting in two tranches: 750,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that it has secured total funding for the Ovoot Project construction commencement; and 750,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that commercial production has commenced at the Ovoot Project within 18 months of construction commencement.	\$0.000	1,500,000
Unlisted Non-Executive and Executive Options, issued as part of share-based compensation for performance (<i>subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting</i>)	Vesting in two tranches: 1,000,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that it has secured total funding for the Ovoot Project construction commencement; and 1,000,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that commercial production has commenced at the Ovoot Project within 18 months of construction commencement.	\$0.000	2,000,000
Unlisted Executive Options, issued as part of share-based compensation for performance (<i>subject to approval at the Annual General Meeting</i>)	Vesting in two tranches: 500,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that it has secured total funding for the Ovoot Project construction commencement; and 500,000 performance rights shall vest when the Company has announced that commercial production has commenced at the Ovoot Project within 18 months of construction commencement.	\$0.000	1,000,000
			<u>9,000,000</u>

Aspire Mining Limited
Consolidated entity disclosure statement
As at 31 December 2024

Entity name	Body corporate, partnership or trust	Place formed / Country of incorporation	% of share capital held directly or indirectly by the Company in the body corporate		Tax residency
			%		
Aspire Mining Limited (the Company)	Body corporate	Australia	100.00%		Australia
Khurgatai Khaikhan LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	100.00%		Mongolia
Ovoot Coal Mining LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	100.00%		Mongolia
Chilchig Gol LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	100.00%		Mongolia
Ovoot Coking Coal Pte Ltd	Body corporate	Singapore	100.00%		Australia
Northern Railways LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	80.00%		Mongolia
Northern Railways Holdings LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	80.00%		Mongolia
Northern Railways Pte Ltd	Body corporate	Singapore	80.00%		Australia
Northern Infrastructure Limited	Body corporate	British Virgin Islands	80.00%		Australia*
Coalridge Limited	Body corporate	British Virgin Islands	100.00%		Australia*
Ekhgoviin Chuluu LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	100.00%		Mongolia
Black Rock LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	90.00%		Mongolia
Urnuun Elbeg LLC	Body corporate	Mongolia	100.00%		Mongolia

* There is no concept of tax residency in British Virgin Islands.

Basis of preparation

The Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement (CEDS) has been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and includes tax residency information for each entity that was part of the Group at the end of the financial year.

Key assumptions and judgements

Determination of Tax Residency

Section 295 (3A) of the Corporation Acts 2001 requires that the tax residency of each entity which is included in the Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement (CEDS) be disclosed. In the context of an entity which was an Australian resident, "Australian resident" has the meaning provided in the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. The determination of tax residency involves judgment as the determination of tax residency is highly fact dependent and there are currently several different interpretations that could be adopted, and which could give rise to a different conclusion on residency.

In determining tax residency, the Group has applied the following interpretations:

- *Australian tax residency*
The Group has applied the current definition contained within section 6 of the ITAA97 and the application of PCG 2018/9, judicial precedent and having regard to the Commissioner's views in Taxation Ruling TR 2018/5.
- *Foreign tax residency*
The Group has applied the domestic law in the relevant foreign jurisdiction to determine the tax residency.

Aspire Mining Limited
Directors' declaration
31 December 2024

In the directors' opinion:

- the attached consolidated financial statements and notes, and Remuneration report in the Directors' report comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached consolidated financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 1 to the financial statements;
- the attached consolidated financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date;
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group and Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable; and
- the information disclosed in the consolidated entity disclosure statement as at 31 December 2024 is true and correct.

The directors have been given the declarations required by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001 from the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



Achit-Erdene Darambazar
Executive Director

31 March 2025



Independent Auditor's Report

To the shareholders of Aspire Mining Limited

Report on the audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the **Financial Report** of Aspire Mining Limited (the Company).

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Report of the Company gives a true and fair view, including of the **Group's** financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its financial performance for the year then ended, in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, in compliance with *Australian Accounting Standards* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

The **Financial Report** comprises:

- Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024
- Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, Consolidated statement of changes in equity, and Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- Consolidated entity disclosure statement and accompanying basis of preparation as at 31 December 2024
- Notes, including material accounting policies
- Directors' Declaration.

The **Group** consists of the Company and the entities it controlled at the year end or from time to time during the financial year.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards*. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report* section of our report.

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the *Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

Key Audit Matters

Key Audit Matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the Financial Report of the current period.

This matter was addressed in the context of our audit of the Financial Report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on this matter.

Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure – Ovoot Cooking Coal Project (\$27,071,289)

Refer to Note 13 to the Financial Report

The key audit matter	How the matter was addressed in our audit
Exploration and evaluation expenditure capitalised (E&E) is a key audit matter due to: - the significance of the activity to the Group's business and the balance (being 63.7% of total assets); and - the greater level of audit effort to evaluate the Group's application of the requirements of the industry specific accounting standard AASB 6 <i>Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources</i>, in particular the conditions allowing capitalisation of relevant expenditure and presence of impairment indicators. The presence of impairment indicators would necessitate a detailed analysis by the Group on the value of E&E, therefore given the criticality of this to the scope and depth of our work, we involved senior team members to challenge the Group's determination that no such indicators existed. In assessing the conditions allowing capitalisation of relevant expenditure, we focused on: - the determination of the area of interest; - documentation available regarding rights to tenure, via licensing, and compliance with relevant conditions, to maintain current rights to the area of interest and the authoritative nature of external registry sources and the Group's intention and capacity to continue the relevant E&E activities; and - the Group's determination of whether the E&E are expected to be recouped through successful development and exploitation of the area of interest, or alternatively, by its sale.	Our procedures included: - Evaluating the Group's accounting policy to recognise exploration and evaluation assets using the criteria in the accounting standard; - We assessed the Group's determination of its area of interest for consistency with the definition in the accounting standard. This involved analysing the license in which the Group holds the interest and the exploration programmes planned for consistency with documentation such as license related technical conditions and planned work programmes; - For the area of interest, we assessed the Group's current rights to tenure by corroborating the ownership of the relevant license to government registries and evaluating agreements in place with other parties. We also tested for compliance with conditions, such as minimum expenditure requirements; - We tested the Group's additions to E&E for the period by evaluating a statistical sample of recorded expenditure for consistency to underlying records, the capitalisation requirements of the Group's accounting policy and the requirements of the accounting standard; - We evaluated Group documents, such as minutes of Board meetings and cashflow forecasts, for consistency with their stated intentions for continuing E&E in certain areas. We corroborated this through interviews with key operational and finance personnel; - We analysed the Group's determination of recoupment through successful development and exploitation of the area or by its sale by evaluating the Group's documentation of planned future and continuing activities for the area of interest;

In assessing the presence of impairment indicators, we focused on those that may draw into question the commercial continuation of E&E activities for the Ovoot Coking Coal Project where significant capitalised E&E exists. In addition to the assessments above, we paid particular attention to: • documentation available regarding rights to tenure, via licensing, and compliance with relevant conditions, to maintain current rights to the area of interest and the Group's intention and capacity to continue the relevant E&E activities; • The ability of the Group to fund the continuation of activities; and • Results from latest activities regarding the existence or otherwise of commercially viable reserves.	• We obtained project and corporate budgets identifying areas with existing funding and those requiring alternate funding sources. We compared this for consistency with areas with E&E, for evidence of the ability to fund continued activities. We identified those areas relying on alternate funding sources and evaluated the capacity of the Group to secure such funding; • We compared the results from the Group's publicly available exploration and evaluation activities regarding the existence of reserves for consistency to the treatment of E&E and the requirements of the accounting standard.
--	---

Other Information

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in Aspire Mining Limited's annual report which is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor's Report. The Directors are responsible for the Other Information.

The Other Information we obtained prior to the date of this Auditor's Report was the Corporate directory, Directors' Report and the Remuneration Report. The Chairman's Statement, Operational Overview, Community Relations, Sustainability Development, Industry Overview and Shareholder Information are expected to be made available to us after the date of the Auditor's Report.

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not and will not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon, with the exception of the Remuneration Report and our related assurance opinion.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other Information. In doing so, we consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We are required to report if we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other Information, and based on the work we have performed on the Other Information that we obtained prior to the date of this Auditor's Report we have nothing to report.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The Directors are responsible for:

- preparing the Financial Report in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including giving a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Group, and in compliance with *Australian Accounting Standards* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*
- implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including giving a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Group, and that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error



- assessing the Group and Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Group and Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objective is:

- to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and
- to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Financial Report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report is located at the *Auditing and Assurance Standards Board* website at: https://www.auasb.gov.au/media/bwvjcgre/ar1_2024.pdf. This description forms part of our Auditor's Report.

Report on the Remuneration Report

Opinion

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Aspire Mining Limited for the year ended 31 December 2024, complies with *Section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001*.

Directors' responsibilities

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report in accordance with *Section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001*.

Our responsibilities

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 11 to 19 of the Directors' Report for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion as to whether the Remuneration Report complies in all material respects with *Section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001*, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

KPMG

Kevin Pyeun

Partner

Sydney

31 March 2025